**REC** 

10-11-2007

ET



TO: The Commissioner c

103451929

e record the attached

original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type  New Resubmission (Non-recordation) Document ID#	
Conveyance Type	
Conveying Party	
Name: Soellner, Kenneth. Execution Date : 9/20/2007	
Name: Bober, Matthew T. Execution Date : 9/27/2007	·
Receiving Party	
Name: Goodrich Corporation	
Address: 4 Coliseum Centre 2730 West Tyvola Rd Charlotte, N.C. 28217	
Correspondent Name and Address	
Name: David M. Ronyak Telephone # 440-262-142	23
Address: Goodrich Corporation Patent Law Dept.  9921 Brecksville Rd	11904947
Pages: The total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments is:  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	00000228 071625 40.00 DA
Patent Application Number(s):	10/10/2007 DBYRNE 01 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0337

Patent Number(s):		
Patent Title (if no application n	umber assigned yet):	
AIRCRAFT WHEEL GREASE R	ETAINER AND METHOD F	OR RETROFITTING
Number of Properties: The to	otal number of properties inv	volved is:1_
Fee Amount: Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CF	R 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u>
Method of Payment:	<ul><li>☐ Enclosed</li><li>☑ Deposit Account</li></ul>	
	Deposit Account Number: Authorization to Charge Additional Fees:	
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowled and correct and any attached cop Charges to deposit account are a	• • • • • • •	nal document.
Kathleen K. Bowen Name of person Signing	Signature	9/27/07 Date

**PATENT** 

REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0338

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas:

Kenneth Soeliner of 1146 Belvoir Ave, Kettering, Ohio 45409, USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain invention entitled:

# AIRCRAFT WHEEL GREASE RETAINER AND METHOD FOR RETROFITTING THE SAME

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been:

[X]	executed concurrently herewith,		
[]	filed under U.S. application No.	on	, or
[]	filed under Express Mail Label No	on	

#### WHEREAS:

Goodrich Corporation
Four Coliseum Centre
2730 West Tyvola Rd
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217-4578

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention (including all inventions should said application be deemed to include multiple inventions).

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to said application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of any international convention; and also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, or reissues or extensions thereof, to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said application or applications and any divisional, continuation or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention in this or any foreign country; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full power to make this assignment and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0339 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce patent protection for said invention in all countries.

STATE OF Ohio

COUNTY OF MIQMI

Before me personally appeared YFNNETH H. QOCI execution of the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.

KIMBERLY A. SCHENCK

Notary Public State of Ohio

My Commission Expires Oct. 6, 2007

Attorney Docket No. 203WB041

#### **A88IGNMENT**

Whereas:

Matthew T. Bober, of 1129 Belsly Way, Metamora, Illinois 61548

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain invention entitled:

## AIRCRAFT WHEEL GREASE RETAINER AND METHOD FOR RETROFITTING THE SAME

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been:

[X]	executed concurrently herewith,		
	filed under U.S. application No	ono	X
ij	filed under Express Mail Label No.	on	

#### WHEREAS:

Goodrich Corporation Four Coliseum Centre 2730 West Tyvola Rd Charlotte, North Carolina 28217-4578

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention (including all inventions should said application be deemed to include multiple inventions).

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to said application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of any international convention; and also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, or reissues or extensions thereof, to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said application or applications and any divisional, continuation or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention in this or any foreign country; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full power to make this assignment and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this agreement.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce patent proteotion for said invention in all countries.

Date 09/27/2007 Musken T. Auben

Matthew T. Bober

1

PATENT REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0341

**RECORDED: 09/28/2007**